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Newton Parish Council adopted the General Power of Competence on the 17th May 2023 

Present: Councillors David Everett (Chairman), Louise Evers, Janys Sherwood and Rita 

Schwenk. 

Attending: Lee Parker (Babergh District Councillor), Dave Crimmin (Clerk) and 10 residents. 

24/051  Apologies for Absence 

Cllrs Cole (appointment), Smith (appointment) and Taylor (appointment) sent their apologies as did 

James Finch (Suffolk County Councillor). 

24/052  Declaration of Interests and Requests for Dispensation 

No interests were declared and no request for dispensation had been received. 

24/053  Minutes of Meeting held on 20th March 2024 

The meeting minutes were approved by the councillors, who resolved that the minutes should be 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

24/054  Public Participation 

The councillors reviewed James Finch’s previously submitted report. The meeting with NPC, James 

Finch and Highways to discuss the crossing option(s) in Newton took place earlier in the day. Lee 

Parker updated councillors on the Police Crime Commissioner election on the 2nd May 2024, a 

£3.85m investment in social housing stock, the implementation of parking charges in Sudbury from 

October 2024 and Babergh winning Council of the Year. 

24/055  Emails circulated 

Following a review of the emails circulated by the Clerk, no actions were requested of the Clerk. The 

Chairman read out an email sent by Newton Grove Phase 2 Limited to the County Surveyor regarding 

the issues of Blacksmith Close residents crossing the A134 on foot.  

24/056  Clerk’s Report (Appendix A) 

Following a review of the Clerk’s report, there were no further actions requested of the Clerk. 

24/057  Planning 

a. The councillors reviewed Planning Application DC/24/01458 Fern Dale, Rectory Road - 

Erection of first floor rear extension over single storey ground floor structure and resolved to 

support the application. 

b. The councillors reviewed Planning Application DC/23/05872 Perrywood Garden Centre, 

Newton Road - Application under S73 for Removal or Variation of a Condition following 

grant of Planning Permission DC/20/03810 dated 11/06/2021. Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 Erection of a new garden centre building (Use Class E) including restaurant, 

enclosed and open canopies and outdoor sales area. This proposal was positively received 

in Newton’s Neighbourhood Development Plan (8.22), and the councillors were unanimous in 

supporting the phasing of the development. 

c. The councillors reviewed Planning Application DC/24/01500 Land West Of Blacksmith 

Close - Erection of 9 No. Dwellings (1No Affordable) and they resolved to object to the 

planning application.  The background and grounds for their objection were as follows: 

Consultation with Newton Parish Council (NPC) 

The applicant had not attended any NPC meetings to discuss this proposal at the pre-

application stage.  He did attend the meeting on the 10th April 2024, when this application was 

reviewed, and answered questions on the proposal. 
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Newton Neighbourhood Development Plan (NNDP) 

• 23rd June 2021 - Ann Skippers MRTPI produced the Independent 
Examiner’s Report for the NNDP.  Her report concluded “I am satisfied that the 
NNDP, subject to the modifications I have recommended, meets the basic 
conditions and the other statutory requirements outlined earlier in this report.  I 
therefore consider that the NNDP should proceed to a referendum based on the 
Newton Neighbourhood Plan area as approved by Babergh District Council on 
23 March 2018.” 

• 24th February 2022 - 131 (87.92% )of the votes cast answered “Yes” to the 
question “Do you want Babergh District Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan 
for Newton to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?” 

• 2nd March 2022 - Babergh District Council agreed to adopt (make) the 
NNDP. 

 

Issues that NPC have with the Planning Application 

i. The application is for the development of 9 single-storey dwellings (1 No affordable) 
and the councillors do not consider this to be in accord with: 
 

NNDP POLICY NEWT 1: DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

1. New development proposals in Newton should be commensurate with its 
designation as a hinterland village. Development will be prioritised on 
underused parcels of land within the defined settlement boundary (as shown 
on the Policies Map) and must reflect the character of the surrounding area.  

2. Proposals for development located outside the settlement boundary will only 
be permitted where they are in accordance with national, District or 
neighbourhood level policies. 

 
as the proposed development is outside the defined BUAB for Newton and is on an 
area designated as Recreational Open Space in Map 4 of the NNDP.  After reviewing 
the application, the councillors did not consider that the applicant has justified how this 
proposal is in accordance with the current National, District or Neighbourhood level 
policies. The councillors consider that this application does not comply with the Joint 
Local Plan Part 1. 
 

ii. The councillors consider that the proposal does not meet the criteria of the NNDP 
Section 6.11 which states: 
“Development outside the settlement boundary should only be permitted where 
it is an appropriate use in the countryside (as defined by various policies in the 
Emerging Joint Local Plan) or demonstrates that it provides clear benefits to the 
community of Newton which cannot be met within the settlement boundary. This 
could be in the form of affordable housing for people with a local connection 
(see below) or the provision of a facility that will address a clear need which is 
lacking in the community, e.g. a community shop. The settlement boundary is 
shown in Map 3.” 
 

as the proposal for 8 private dwellings with one affordable unit does not offer any real 

benefits to the residents of Newton.  Within the proposed scheme, despite there being 

land owned by the applicant adjoining the proposed site, no provision for recreational 

open space is made. 
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iii. The councillors do not consider that the proposed development of market housing is 
required for the housing need in Newton as the NNDP Section 6.8 states that:  
 

The housing requirement for Newton, as set out in Policy SP04 of the Emerging 

Joint Local Plan is a minimum of 23 homes over the period to 2037. Given the 30 

units either completed or in the planning pipeline (as shown and described in 

Map 2), Newton has achieved its minimum requirement already. 

 

Whilst the councillors accept that the minimum number of 23 homes is indicative, they 

would also point out that since the NNDP was adopted by Babergh in March 2022, the 

number of units either completed or in the planning pipeline is now 37, as follows: 

 

1. Redhouse Farm Phase 1 9 dwellings completed 
Phase 2 8 dwellings completed 

2. Alston Close    4 affordable dwellings completed 
3. Marks Meadow   3 dwellings being constructed 
4. Airey Close    2 dwellings constructed 
5. Brook Farm    2 dwellings constructed 
6. Jordans    1 dwelling constructed 
7. Juglans (DC/22/05206)  6 dwellings to be constructed 
8. Links View (DC/23/00577)  1 dwelling to be constructed 
9. Fairways (DC/23/01081)  1 dwelling to be constructed. 

 

iv. The councillors consider that whilst NNDP Policy NEWT 2 allows for development 
outside the settlement boundary for rural exception sites as follows:: 
 

1. Proposals for the development of small-scale affordable housing schemes 
on rural exception sites outside the settlement boundary, where housing 
would not normally be permitted by other policies, will be supported where 
there is a proven local need and provided that the housing: 
a. remains affordable in perpetuity;  
b. is for people that are in housing need because they are unable to buy or 

rent properties in Newton village at open-market prices; 
c. is offered, in the first instance, to people with a demonstrated local 

connection, as defined by the Babergh Choice Based Lettings Scheme. 
Where there is no local connection, a property should then be offered to 
those with a demonstrated need for affordable housing in neighbouring 
villages. 

 

2. These restrictions should be delivered through a legal agreement attached to 
the planning consent for the housing. Applications for such development 
will be considered in relation to the appearance and character of the 
surrounding area, the potential impact on residential amenity and highway 
safety. 

 

3. To be acceptable, proposals should demonstrate that a local need exists 
which cannot be met by applying normal planning policy for the provision of 
affordable homes in association with market housing. Any application for 
affordable housing in respect of this policy should be accompanied by a 
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detailed needs assessment and the accommodation proposed should 
contribute to meeting this proven need. 

 

4. In exceptional circumstances, a small number of market homes will be 
permitted where demonstrated that these are financially essential to facilitate 
the delivery of affordable units. 

 
The councillors consider that the proposal does not demonstrate that a “proven local 
need” exists for affordable housing in Newton. NEWT 2 requires the applicant to 
demonstrate that a local Newton need exists and this has not been put forward in the 
application.  The councillors also consider that 8 market homes being developed to 
support the development of one affordable unit is contrary to the principle of rural 
exception sites outside the BUAB. 
 

v. The councillors do not consider that the proposed scheme complies with the: 
 

NNDP POLICY NEWT 8: ENSURING PEDESTRIAN SAFETY AND ENCOURAGING 

WALKING 

 

1. Development proposals are encouraged to incorporate features and layouts 
in their design which encourage people to walk rather than use less 
sustainable modes of travel such as the private car for local journeys. This 
includes providing access and improvements to footways, public rights of 
way, circular walks and other routes into the countryside and to local 
services and facilities.  

2. Proposals for new development must provide safe access for vehicles, 
cyclists and pedestrians with adequate visibility.  In particular, development 
proposals that generate an increased need for parking must ensure that all 
vehicle parking is provided in accordance with adopted SCC Parking 
Standards in order to minimise obstruction of the local road network. 

 
as the proposal does not provide any safe options for pedestrians to: 

• walk within the proposed development or Blacksmith Close except on the road 

• access public right of ways/circular walks 

• cross the A134 to access local services and facilities.   
 

d. The councillors reviewed the status of previous applications, appeals and enforcement 

referrals (Appendix B).  

24/058  Finance 

a. The councillors reviewed the Bank Reconciliation and the Receipts and Payments Account 

(Appendix C) for the year ending 31st March 2024 and resolved to accept them as an accurate 

record. 

b. The councillors reviewed and resolved to accept the Internal Audit report produced by Heelis 

& Lodge (Appendix D) for the year ending 31st March 2024 which had no recommended 

actions. 

c. The councillors resolved that Section 1 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return 

for 2023 / 2024 (Appendix E) was approved and the Chairman signed the section on behalf of 

NPC. 
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d. The councillors resolved that Section 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return 

for 2023 / 2024 (Appendix F) was approved and the Chairman signed the section on behalf of 

NPC. 

e. The councillors resolved to approve the explanation of the quantified significant variances in 

relation to Section 2 of Annual Governance and Accountability Return for 2023 / 2024. The 

councillors also noted that the period for public inspection of NPC’s records will be from 3rd  

June 2024 to 12th July 2024. 

f. The councillors reviewed the Asset Register as at 1st April 2024 and agreed with its contents. 

g. The councillors reviewed the CIL Return for Babergh (Appendix G) and resolved that it be 

signed by the Chairman and Clerk. 

h. All payments made and due for authorisation, as itemised in the RFO Report (Appendix H) 

and the payment of £220.00 to Heelis & Lodge for the Internal Audit Fee were authorised by 

the councillors.  The councillors also noted the income received since the last meeting. 

i. The councillors reviewed the quotation from Premier Sports Surfaces to pressure wash the 

MUGA, complete a small repair and touch up paint as required. They resolved to approve the 

cost of £350 + VAT from the CIL receipts. 

24/059  Newton Footpaths 

There was no further update on the creation of any new footpaths.  

24/060  Allotments 

The councillors noted that BWB had confirmed that the allotment land had been transferred to NPC 

on the 22nd March, 2024.  The councillors then considered to policy for the allocation of the 9 

allotment gardens and resolved the following: 

• Whilst there is a waiting list of Newton residents wishing to rent an allotment, the allotments 

will be restricted to one per household 

• Allotment gardens will be offered to the residents on the waiting list on a first-come basis 

• For 2024, new tenants will be offered a pro-rata rent of £10. 

The councillors reviewed the Allotment Garden Tenancy Agreement and, subject to changing Section 

1 to start the tenancy year on the 1st January, resolved its adoption. 

The Clerk was authorised to: 

• offer existing tenants an allotment garden by executing the tenancy agreement 

• ensure that allotment gardens 6,7 and 8 are divided appropriately 

• offer the 4 vacant allotments to the residents on the waiting list. 

24/061  War Memorial 

The councillors were pleased to hear that Babergh did not want an application for the works to clean 

the war memorial, repaint the inscriptions, and investigate the base. Babergh would like to be kept 

updated on the findings with the base and any proposed works. 

24/062  Litter Pick & Coffee Morning 

The councillors were pleased with the response to the Litter Pick although disappointed with the 

coffee morning turnout. 
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24/063  Annual Parish Assembly 

The councillors were happy with the APA notice for the meeting on 24th April 2024, subject to 

checking on the art club invitation.  They also resolved to provide refreshments at the end of the 

meeting. 

24/064  Walk of the Parish 

Cllr Sherwood noted to missing bolt on the rope climbing frame. 

24/065  Village Hall and Trust updates 

The was no Trust report.  Cllr Schwenk updated councillors that the Village Hall AGM was on 

Wednesday 21st April 2024. 

24/066  Questions to the Chair 

The Clerk was asked to look at options for a lighter tennis net for the MUGA. 

24/067  Next Meeting  

The next Meeting of NPC will be held on Wednesday, 8th May 2024, starting at 7.30 pm in Newton 

Village Hall. 

 

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm. 

Appendix A Clerk’s Report 

 

Appendix B Planning Status 

 

Minute Action Complete P

22/117 Awaiting NGT confirmation of location of defibrillator at Little Green.

23/206 Babergh to repair the second Rectory Road nameplate. P

23/209 Stonemason report on War Memorial to be reviewed on 20/03/2024. P

23/222 Clerk liaising with Community Wardens re RoSPA report on play equipment.
24/009 Contractor to review cutting of FP 2.

24/037 Minutes sent to BRN and updated on website. P

24/041 Planning responses sent to Babergh. P

24/042 a Payments made to suppliers, individuals and organisations. P

24/042 c Informed David Gotts of award of footpath cutting contract for 2024. P

24/042 d Informed Flowers Groundcare of award of grass and hedging cutting contract for P

24/042 e Donations sent to Kernos & Citizens Advice. P

24/048 Trust replied to question on wild flowering area. P

24/049 Terry Coe's death recorded in BRN. P

P

Clerk's Actions & Delegated Power

None.

Clerk Hours

For the year to 31st March 2024 -  Paid 624.00  / Worked 582.25 / Holiday 67.20

BDC Ref Application NPC Ref NPC Response BDC Response

DC/24/00246

Valley Farm House, Valley Road - Proposed boundary treatments following 

receipt of Breach of Planning Conditions letter EN/22/00206 (re-submission of 

DC/23/03649).

24/025a Support Permission 22/03/2024

DC/24/00389
Otium, Joes Road (part In The Parish Of Great Cornard) - Erection of triple 

garage with solar panels to roofslope.
24/025b Object Withdrawn

DC/24/00386
Willow Farm, Further Street, Assington – Change of use of agricultural land 

and excavation of a field to create a Private Lake.
24/025c No comment

DC/24/00740
23 Church Road - Erection of single storey rear extension and insertion of 3 

No. roof lights to existing rear roof slope.
24/041a Support

DC/24/00871

Jarvis Farm, Assington Road - Application for Consent to Display 

Advertisements. 2 sided freestanding sign 75 x 75cm on 10 x 10cm timber 

posts, sign constructed of 2no aluminium composite Diabond sheets 

displaying the words 'BiBi Aesthetics & SPMU'

24/041b No comment

DC/24/01087 Otium Joes Road  - Construction of 3 Bay Cartlodge (retention of)| 24/041c No comment
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Appendix C  Bank Reconciliation and the Receipts and Payments Account 

 

Receipts

Precept £13,625.97 £18,242.81

Grants £2,975.23 £212.64

Recycling £251.23 £749.00

Bank Interest £150.37 £1,067.94

CIL £17,579.58 £4,836.56

Other £37.00 £1,800.00

VAT Repayment £2,529.97 £3,599.17

£37,149.35 £30,508.12

Payments

Clerks Salary £11,571.48 £12,527.46

Admin £1,718.33 £1,805.97

Donations £400.00 £700.00

Annual Subscriptions £441.51 £452.01

Footpath Maintenance £300.00 £360.00

Insurance £1,497.60 £1,658.56

Inspection £635.00 £430.00

Maintenance £0.00 £55.75

Village Hall Hire £425.00 £420.00

Projects £2,718.62 £0.00

CIL £18,083.66 £23,007.30

Clerk's Pension £0.00 £0.00

Other £0.00 £1,750.00

VAT Paid £3,599.17 £5,250.31

£41,390.37 £48,417.36

Excess of Payments over Receipts -£4,241.02 -£17,909.24

Add Balance Brought Forward £49,357.31 £45,116.29

Balance Carried Forward £45,116.29 £27,207.05

Represented by

Barclays Community £0.00 £0.00

Barclays Premium £0.00 £0.00

Barclays Tracker £0.00 £0.00

Unity Trust Current Account £19,996.62 £1,019.44

Unity Trust Savings Account £25,119.67 £26,187.61

£45,116.29 £27,207.05

Signed:___________________________________________  Date: __________________

Dave Crimmin

RFO Newton Parish Council

NEWTON PARISH COUNCIL

Receipts & Payments Account for the 

year ending 31st March 2024

I have prepared these accounts from the books and records of the Newton Parish Council 

and certify that they are a true record of the Parish Council's transactions

2023 / 20242022 / 2023
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Bank Reconciliation for Financial year ending 31st March 2024

Balances per Bank Statements as at 31st March

Unity Current Account £1,019.44

Unity Trust Savings Account £26,187.61

£27,207.05

Add any Unbanked Cheques / Cash as at 31 March £0.00

Less  Unpresented Cheques as at 31 March

£0.00

Total Cash £27,207.05

CASH BOOK

Opening Balance £45,116.29

Add Receipts in the year £30,508.12

£75,624.41

Less Payments in the year £48,417.36

Total Cash £27,207.05

D Crimmin RFO, Newton Parish Council 1st April 2024

NEWTON PARISH COUNCIL
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Appendix D  Internal Audit Report 
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Appendix E AGAR Section 1 
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Appendix F  AGAR Section 2 
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Appendix G CIL Return 

 

 
 

 

  

A Total CIL Income carried over from previous year £27,523.93

B Total CIL income received (receipts) £4,836.56

C Total CIL spent (expenditure) £23,007.30

D Total CIL repaid following payment notice £0.00

E Total CIL retained at year-end (A+B-C-D) £9,353.19

CIL Expenditure

Item / Purpose Amount Spent

Allotment Land  Legal Fees £948.76

MUGA & Play Equipment maintenancee £638.00

SID mantenance £558.63

Community Wardens £1,133.85

Picnic tables, benches and litter bins £7,041.04

Dog & Litter Bins Operational costs £657.15

Bus Shelter £11,607.00

Dog poop dispenser bags £248.00

Filing cabinet £174.87

Total Spent £23,007.30

Signed Parish Clerk

DF Crimmin

Signed Chairman

David Everett

31st March 2024

Newton Parish Council

Community Infrastructure Levy

Reporting Year 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024
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Appendix H RFO Report 

 

Unity Receipts & Payments 2023 / 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

Payments for 2024 / 2025     Net  VAT  Gross 

Scribe   Accounting Software   £595.00 £119.00 £714.00 

Luxstone  Deposit for War Memorial  £500.00 £100.00 £600.00 

BWB   Final completion costs  £  33.00  £   6.60 £  39.60 

 

End of Appendices 

Date Details Cheque Power Receipts Payments

20/03/24 Kernos - Donation Localism Act 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 200.00 Y

20/03/24 Sudbury & South Suffolk Citizens Advice - Donation Localism Act 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 200.00 Y

25/03/24 BDC Recycling Credits 269.65 Y 0.00

31/03/24 Service Charges Localism Act 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 18.00 Y

31/03/24 Bank Interest 245.67 Y 0.00


